
### **Important Drinking Water Definitions / Terminology**

**Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL):** The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to the CLGs as feasible using the best treatment technology.

**Maximum Contaminant Level Goal (MCLG):** The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.

**\*\*Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level (MRDL):** The highest level of a disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.

**\*\*Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level Goal (MRDLG):** The level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contaminants.

**Action Level (AL):** The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow.

**Parts per Million (ppm):** One part per million is equivalent to one minute in two years or one penny in 10 thousand dollars.

**Parts per Billion (ppb):** One part per billion is equivalent to one minute in 2,000 years or one penny in 10 million dollars.

**Nephelometric Turbidity Unit (NTU):** Turbidity is a measure of the cloudiness of water. We monitor turbidity because it is a good indicator of the effectiveness of the filtration system.

**Non Detect (ND):** The contaminant was not present or was below the detection limits of the testing procedure.

**Not Applicable (NA):** This does not apply to the contaminant listed.

### **Beaver Ruin Test Results**

| Regulated Substance sampled           | A<br>MCLG | B<br>MCL | C<br>Your Water | D<br>RANGE (Low-Hi) | Sample Date | Violation Exceeds AL | Typical Source                            |
|---------------------------------------|-----------|----------|-----------------|---------------------|-------------|----------------------|-------------------------------------------|
| TTHMs<br>[Total Trihalomethanes](ppb) | NA        | 80       | 18              | 17.1-17.1           | 2024        | No                   | By-product of drinking water chlorination |
| Total Coliform                        | 0         | <5%      | 0               | 0                   | 2023        | No                   | Naturally present in the environment      |
| regulated Substance sampled           | MCLG      | MCL      | Your Water      | RANGE (Low-Hi)      | Sample Date | Violation Exceeds AL | Typical Source                            |
| Haloacetic acid (ppb)                 | NA        | 60       | 21              | 21-21               | 2024        | No                   | By-product of drinking water chlorination |

|                       |   |   |   |     |      |    |                                 |
|-----------------------|---|---|---|-----|------|----|---------------------------------|
| Free Chlorine Residue | 4 | 4 | 1 | 1-1 | 2024 | No | Added to water for disinfection |
|-----------------------|---|---|---|-----|------|----|---------------------------------|

Due to low levels of lead and copper in our water, the state has reduced the frequency of testing to every three years.

*Lead can cause serious health effects in people of all ages, especially pregnant people, infants (both formula-fed and breastfed), and young children. Lead in drinking water is primarily from materials and parts used in service lines and in home plumbing. A & A Water is responsible for providing high quality drinking water and removing lead pipes but cannot control the variety of materials used in the plumbing in your home. Because lead levels may vary over time, lead exposure is possible even when your tap sampling results do not detect lead at one point in time. You can help protect yourself and your family by identifying and removing lead materials within your home plumbing and taking steps to reduce your family's risk. Using a filter, certified by an American National Standards Institute accredited certifier to reduce lead, is effective in reducing lead exposures. Follow the instructions provided with the filter to ensure the filter is used properly. Use only cold water for drinking, cooking, and making baby formula. Boiling water does not remove lead from water. Before using tap water for drinking, cooking, or making baby formula, flush your pipes for several minutes. You can do this by running your tap, taking a shower, doing laundry or a load of dishes. If you have a lead service line or galvanized requiring replacement service line, you may need to flush your pipes for a longer period. If you are concerned about lead in your water and wish to have your water tested, contact A & A Water at 770-887-3211. Information on lead in drinking water, testing methods, and steps you can take to minimize exposure is available at <https://www.epa.gov/safewater/lead>.*

#### Lead and Copper Range Data.

| Analyte | Date Sampled | MCLG | Action Level (AL) | Range |       | Units | Violation |
|---------|--------------|------|-------------------|-------|-------|-------|-----------|
|         |              |      |                   | Low   | High  |       |           |
| Lead    | 2024         |      |                   | 0     | 0     | ppb   |           |
| Copper  | 2024         | 1.3  | 1.3               | 0     | 0.137 | ppm   |           |

**To access all individual Lead Tap Sample results for Beaver Ruin Subdivision please use the following website <http://ga-epd.120water-ptd.com/>**

The Service Line Inventory (SLI) is a requirement under the Lead and Copper Rule Revisions (LCRR) to help water systems identify and replace lead service lines. It mandates that all public water systems develop and maintain an inventory of service line materials to assess the presence of lead and protect public health. The inventory will support proactive lead reduction efforts and ensure compliance with regulatory requirements to minimize lead exposure in drinking water.

To access the SLI for Beaver Ruin Subdivision please use the following website <http://ga-epd.120water-ptd.com/>

### Forsyth County Test Results (All Beaver Ruin water is purchased from Forsyth County)

| Regulated Substance sampled | A MCLG | B MCL | C Your Water | D RANGE (Low-Hi) | Sample Date | Violation Exceeds AL | Typical Source                                                                                                             |
|-----------------------------|--------|-------|--------------|------------------|-------------|----------------------|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| Fluoride (ppm)              | 4      | 4     | 0.68         | 0.00-1.08        | 2023        | No                   | Erosion of natural deposits; water additive which promotes strong teeth; discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories. |
| Nitrate/Nitrite (ppm)       | 10     | 10    | 0.34         | 0.34-0.34        | 2023        | No                   | Runoff from fertilizer use; leaching from septic tanks and sewerage; erosion of natural deposits—once a year test          |
| Turbidity NTU)              | NA     | 5     | 0.17         | 0.05-0.73        | 2023        | No                   | Soil runoff                                                                                                                |
| regulated Substance sampled | MCLG   | MCL   | Your Water   | RANGE (Low-Hi)   | Sample Date | Violation Exceeds AL | Typical Source                                                                                                             |
| Total Organic Carbon (ppm)  | NA     | NA    | 1.24         | 1.1-1.6          | 2023        | No                   | Plant and animal material                                                                                                  |

### Violations Table

### Consumer Confidence Rule

The Consumer Confidence Rule requires community water systems to prepare and provide to their customers annual consumer confidence reports on the quality of the water delivered by the systems.

### Violation Type Violation Begin Violation End Violation Explanation

CCR REPORT 07/01/2024 07/26/2024 We failed to provide to you, our drinking water customers, an annual report that informs you about the quality of our drinking water and characterizes the risks from exposure to contaminants detected in our drinking water.

### Guide To Your Consumer Confidence In Your Water

#### Guide to Reading Data Table

The Water Quality Data Table lists all the information required by the Federal Safe Drinking Water Act. To better understand what the chart tells you about your drinking water, use the following tips:

#### Columns A and B

These columns are the highest levels of each contaminant considered safe in drinking water.

#### Column C

This column is the average level of each contaminant found in your drinking water during sampling by the county and Beaver Ruin Subdivision.

#### Column D

This column is the range of each contaminant level found during sampling by the county or Beaver Ruin Subdivision.

## Water Conservation Tips

- When washing dishes by hand, do not let the water run while rinsing. Fill one sink with wash water and the other with rinse water.
- Run your washing machine and dishwasher only when they are full and you could save 1000 gallons a month.
- Keep a pitcher of water in the refrigerator instead of running the tap for cold drinks, so that every drop goes down you, not the drain.
- Wash your produce in the sink or a pan that is partially filled with water instead of running water from the tap.
- Collect the water you use for washing produce and reuse it to water houseplants.
- We are more likely to notice leaking faucets indoors, but do not forget to check outdoor faucets, pipes and hoses for leaks.
- When you shop for a new appliance, consider one offering cycle and load size adjustments. They are more water and energy efficient than older appliances.
- Time your shower to keep it under five minutes. You'll save up to 1000 gallons a month.
- Do not use running water to thaw food.
- Adjust your lawn mower to a higher setting. Longer grass shades root systems and holds soil moisture better than a closely clipped lawn.
- Plug the bathtub before turning the water on, and then adjust the temperature as the tub fills up.
- Turn off the water while you brush your teeth and save up to four gallons a minute. That's 200 gallons a week for a family of four!
- Drop that tissue in the trash instead of flushing it and save gallons every time.